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Table 1. Characteristics of Individuals in Restricted Housing (RH) as of December 31, 2025 

Characteristic 
RH 

Population 
Percent of RH 

Population 

Total 
In-Custody 
Population 

Percent of 
Total In-Custody 

Population 

Total Population 3,307 100.0% 90,592 100.0% 

Gender Identity         

Male 3,030 91.6% 85,538 94.4% 

Female 188 5.7% 4,093 4.5% 

Non-Binary 89 2.7% 961 1.1% 

Age         

18 and 19 8 0.2% 152 0.2% 

20 to 24 255 7.7% 3,882 4.3% 

25 to 29 543 16.4% 9,253 10.2% 

30 to 34 781 23.6% 13,676 15.1% 

35 to 39 613 18.5% 13,931 15.4% 

40 to 44 424 12.8% 12,327 13.6% 

45 to 49 279 8.4% 10,334 11.4% 

50 to 54 170 5.1% 7,670 8.5% 

55 to 59 122 3.7% 6,632 7.3% 

60 and over 112 3.4% 12,735 14.1% 

Race         

Hispanic/Latino 1,521 46.0% 42,561 47.0% 

Black/African American 1,148 34.7% 24,652 27.2% 

White 492 14.9% 17,523 19.3% 

American Indian/Alaskan Native 31 0.9% 1,154 1.3% 

Asian 15 0.5% 1,104 1.2% 

Pacific Islander 11 0.3% 323 0.4% 

Unknown 0 0.0% 1 0.0% 

Other 89 2.7% 3,274 3.6% 

Mental Health Status         

Correctional Clinical Case Management System 1,285 38.9% 27,941 30.8% 

Enhanced Outpatient Program 804 24.3% 8,090 8.9% 

Acute Psychiatric Program 0 0.0% 744 0.8% 

Mental Health Crisis Bed Inpatient 12 0.4% 218 0.2% 

Unknown 0 0.0% 260 0.3% 

Intermediate Care Facility 0 0.0% 201 0.2% 

No Mental Health Need 1,206 36.5% 53,138 58.7% 

ADA         

No 2,847 86.1% 75,913 83.8% 

Yes 460 13.9% 14,679 16.2% 
Note: This report provides data on incarcerated individuals in restricted housing unit beds but does not include Maximum 

custody level individuals housed in non-restricted housing unit beds. 
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Table 2. Restricted Housing Units, Population and Staffing as of December 31, 2025 

Institution RH Units 
RH 

Population 

Total 
Institution 
Population 

Percent of 
Institution 

in RH 

RH Staff-to-
Population 

Ratio 

Avenal State Prison (ASP) 0 0 3,821 0.0% N/A 

Calipatria State Prison (CAL) 1 105 2,509 4.2% 1 : 4.20 

California Correctional Institution (CCI) 1 83 2,376 3.5% 1 : 3.32 

Central California Women's Facility (CCWF) 1 62 2,168 2.9% 1 : 1.86 

Centinela State Prison (CEN) 1 87 3,150 2.8% 1 : 3.48 

California Health Care Facility - Stockton (CHCF) 1 49 2,351 2.1% 1 : 1.80 

California Institution for Men (CIM) 1 84 2,293 3.7% 1 : 2.23 

California Institution for Women (CIW) 2 26 1,099 2.4% 1 : 0.49 

California Men's Colony (CMC) 1 131 2,201 6.0% 1 : 2.80 

California Medical Facility (CMF) 3 67 2,183 3.1% 1 : 1.81 

California State Prison, Corcoran (COR) 6 399 2,657 15.0% 1 : 2.74 

California Rehabilitation Center (CRC) 0 0 999 0.0% N/A 

Correctional Training Facility (CTF) 1 89 4,131 2.2% 1 : 2.37 

Folsom State Prison (FOL) 1 116 2,706 4.3% 1 : 2.72 

High Desert State Prison (HDSP) 1 89 2,896 3.1% 1 : 3.11 

Ironwood State Prison (ISP) 1 86 3,172 2.7% 1 : 3.44 

Kern Valley State Prison (KVSP) 2 199 3,249 6.1% 1 : 3.71 

California State Prison, Los Angeles County (LAC) 2 212 3,066 6.9% 1 : 3.71 

Mule Creek State Prison (MCSP) 1 92 3,546 2.6% 1 : 3.22 

North Kern State Prison (NKSP) 1 81 2,840 2.9% 1 : 3.35 

Pelican Bay State Prison (PBSP) 1 92 2,169 4.2% 1 : 3.22 

Pleasant Valley State Prison (PVSP) 1 86 3,083 2.8% 1 : 3.01 

RJ Donovan Correctional Facility (RJD) 2 171 3,773 4.5% 1 : 3.28 

California State Prison, Sacramento (SAC) 4 278 2,149 12.9% 1 : 2.52 

California Substance Abuse Treatment Facility (SATF) 1 103 5,319 1.9% 1 : 3.60 

Sierra Conservation Center (SCC) 1 128 4,103 3.1% 1 : 5.12 

California State Prison, Solano (SOL)  1 98 3,783 2.6% 1 : 3.92 

San Quentin Rehabilitation Center (SQ) 1 67 2,506 2.7% 1 : 4.86 

Salinas Valley State Prison (SVSP) 1 100 2,367 4.2% 1 : 3.50 

Valley State Prison (VSP) 1 34 3,200 1.1% 1 : 1.36 

Wasco State Prison (WSP) 1 93 3,369 2.8% 1 : 3.44 

Other In-Custody Populations 0 0 1,358 0.0% N/A 

Total 43 3,307 90,592 3.7% 1 : 2.89 
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Table 3. Length of Stay in Restricted Housing for Individuals Released from 
Restricted Housing During the Month of December 2025 

Length of Stay 
Number 
Released 

Percent of 
Total 

Less than 3 weeks 947 43.0% 
3 to 6 weeks 584 26.5% 

7 to 10 weeks 262 11.9% 

11 to 14 weeks 158 7.2% 

15 weeks or more 253 11.5% 

Average Number of Weeks 6.3 
 

Table 4. Placements to and Releases from Restricted Housing During 
December 2025 

Move Type Number 

Placements 2,222 

Releases 2,204 
 

Table 5. Out-of-Cell Time for Individuals in a Restricted Housing Unit Bed in  
December 2025 

Out-of-Cell Activity* 

Aggregate 
Hours 

Offered 

Average 
Hours 

Offered per 
Individual 

Aggregate 
Hours 

Accepted 

Average 
Hours 

Accepted per 
Individual 

Yard 312,045.5 75.3 124,127.5 33.4 
 

*Note: Does not include activities such as showers, visiting, structured group activities, etc. 
Aggregate and average hours offered or accepted do not reflect actual out-of-cell time. Includes 

individuals in RHU housing for at least seven consecutive days during the report month. 
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Table 6. Restricted Housing Population as of December 31, 2025, by Placement Reason 

Placement Reason Number Percent 

Disciplinary - Imposed 367 11.1% 

Disciplinary - Pending 1,378 41.7% 

Safety or Investigation 966 29.2% 

Other (Non-Disciplinary)* 428 12.9% 

Reason Currently Unavailable** 168 5.1% 

Total 3,307 100.0% 

*Incarcerated persons with temporary custodial needs not explicitly defined, which may include no other 

appropriate bed at the current facility (e.g. correct security level, identified safety concerns, etc.). 

**May include incarcerated persons not yet categorized at the time of reporting. 

 

Table 7. The Number of Individuals Who Received Reductions in Their Restricted Housing 
Terms Based on Successful Completion of Positive Programming in December 2025 

Reduction Type 
Number of 
Individuals 

Restricted Housing Unit Programming Credit 144 
 

Note: Programming may include but is not limited to the categories below. 

 

Programming Types Made Available to the Restricted Housing Population by the Division of 
Rehabilitative Programs 

• Literature & Writing 

• Personal Growth 

• Relationship Building 

• Job Skills 

• Substance Use 

• Parenting Skills 

• Physical Fitness 
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Table 8. End-of-Month Restricted Housing Unit Population by Institution, Last 13 Months 

Institution 
DEC 
2024 

JAN 
2025 

FEB 
2025 

MAR 
2025 

APR 
2025 

MAY 
2025 

JUN 
2025 

JUL 
2025 

AUG 
2025 

SEP 
2025 

OCT 
2025 

NOV 
2025 

DEC 
2025 

13-Month 
Average 

CAL 97 89 103 126 122 110 101 108 102 84 91 86 105 101.8 

CCI 83 72 73 62 74 82 70 68 76 89 72 82 83 75.8 

CCWF 45 33 47 61 59 59 41 57 46 55 54 58 62 52.1 

CEN 60 61 52 49 63 77 73 73 77 93 80 89 87 71.8 

CHCF 0 0 0 0 17 43 44 42 43 44 50 46 49 29.1 

CIM 76 71 81 92 83 70 83 81 49 56 81 62 84 74.5 

CIW 6 25 19 14 20 12 16 7 14 14 13 18 26 15.7 

CMC 128 133 138 146 140 148 154 159 119 137 113 141 131 137.5 

CMF 32 37 45 50 54 57 57 60 59 62 71 84 67 56.5 

COR 297 304 320 335 380 372 368 361 341 362 390 375 399 354.2 

CTF 75 105 110 105 116 94 117 89 98 129 97 102 89 102.0 

FOL 110 114 124 110 129 121 122 112 105 132 128 125 116 119.1 

HDSP 101 100 104 93 95 95 101 97 100 108 95 92 89 97.7 

ISP 55 62 79 71 78 65 63 74 75 64 69 49 86 68.5 

KVSP 208 196 202 200 205 200 203 198 184 196 189 203 199 198.7 

LAC 210 195 218 211 214 207 205 202 210 217 221 216 212 210.6 

MCSP 110 96 105 110 111 106 96 117 97 92 87 116 92 102.7 

NKSP 88 87 90 70 96 83 93 98 76 82 79 88 81 85.5 

PBSP 96 115 98 96 107 86 89 97 104 101 104 108 92 99.5 
PVSP 94 109 110 92 111 109 92 100 90 96 99 103 86 99.3 

RJD 119 133 121 125 130 134 97 126 126 128 152 133 171 130.4 

SAC 289 291 253 265 285 285 283 282 294 287 287 297 278 282.8 
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Table 8. End-of-Month Restricted Housing Unit Population by Institution, Last 13 Months (continued) 

Institution 
DEC 
2024 

JAN 
2025 

FEB 
2025 

MAR 
2025 

APR 
2025 

MAY 
2025 

JUN 
2025 

JUL 
2025 

AUG 
2025 

SEP 
2025 

OCT 
2025 

NOV 
2025 

DEC 
2025 

13-Month 
Average 

SATF 97 92 91 98 108 107 104 102 102 108 101 112 103 101.9 

SCC 96 98 124 118 112 112 101 136 130 105 109 124 128 114.8 

SOL 118 106 112 117 105 106 112 112 120 111 108 111 98 110.5 

SQ 56 64 64 78 72 67 88 72 66 70 52 57 67 67.2 

SVSP 107 104 114 113 93 122 117 106 104 110 112 116 100 109.1 
VSP 52 27 26 36 28 37 28 32 37 34 30 31 34 33.2 

WSP 71 62 68 71 75 89 100 83 77 84 58 67 93 76.8 

Total 2,976 2,981 3,091 3,114 3,282 3,255 3,218 3,251 3,121 3,250 3,192 3,291 3,307 3,179.2 

 

 

Table 9. Restricted Housing Population as of December 31, 2025, by Housing Type 

Restricted Housing Type Number Percent 

General Population 1,525 46.1% 

Correctional Clinical Case Management System 975 29.5% 

Enhanced Outpatient Program 791 23.9% 

Non-Disciplinary Restricted Housing 16 0.5% 

Total 3,307 100.0% 
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Figure 1. Total End-of-Month Restricted Housing Unit Population, Last Six Months 

 

Note: All population data derived from SOMS as of December 31, 2025. 

 

August 2025 - This report was updated to include individuals housed in Non-Disciplinary Restricted Housing at SAC.  This change applies to historical counts reported on Table 8 
and Figure 1; therefore, counts from prior publications may not match. 
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	0 
	0 
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	0 

	3,821 
	3,821 

	0.0% 
	0.0% 

	N/A 
	N/A 


	Calipatria State Prison (CAL) 
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	Calipatria State Prison (CAL) 

	1 
	1 

	105 
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	1 

	83 
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	1 

	87 
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	2.8% 
	2.8% 
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	1 : 3.48 


	California Health Care Facility - Stockton (CHCF) 
	California Health Care Facility - Stockton (CHCF) 
	California Health Care Facility - Stockton (CHCF) 

	1 
	1 

	49 
	49 

	2,351 
	2,351 

	2.1% 
	2.1% 

	1 : 1.80 
	1 : 1.80 


	California Institution for Men (CIM) 
	California Institution for Men (CIM) 
	California Institution for Men (CIM) 

	1 
	1 

	84 
	84 

	2,293 
	2,293 

	3.7% 
	3.7% 

	1 : 2.23 
	1 : 2.23 


	California Institution for Women (CIW) 
	California Institution for Women (CIW) 
	California Institution for Women (CIW) 

	2 
	2 

	26 
	26 

	1,099 
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	2.4% 
	2.4% 

	1 : 0.49 
	1 : 0.49 


	California Men's Colony (CMC) 
	California Men's Colony (CMC) 
	California Men's Colony (CMC) 

	1 
	1 

	131 
	131 

	2,201 
	2,201 

	6.0% 
	6.0% 

	1 : 2.80 
	1 : 2.80 


	California Medical Facility (CMF) 
	California Medical Facility (CMF) 
	California Medical Facility (CMF) 

	3 
	3 

	67 
	67 
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	2,183 

	3.1% 
	3.1% 

	1 : 1.81 
	1 : 1.81 


	California State Prison, Corcoran (COR) 
	California State Prison, Corcoran (COR) 
	California State Prison, Corcoran (COR) 

	6 
	6 

	399 
	399 

	2,657 
	2,657 

	15.0% 
	15.0% 

	1 : 2.74 
	1 : 2.74 


	California Rehabilitation Center (CRC) 
	California Rehabilitation Center (CRC) 
	California Rehabilitation Center (CRC) 

	0 
	0 

	0 
	0 

	999 
	999 

	0.0% 
	0.0% 

	N/A 
	N/A 


	Correctional Training Facility (CTF) 
	Correctional Training Facility (CTF) 
	Correctional Training Facility (CTF) 

	1 
	1 

	89 
	89 

	4,131 
	4,131 

	2.2% 
	2.2% 

	1 : 2.37 
	1 : 2.37 


	Folsom State Prison (FOL) 
	Folsom State Prison (FOL) 
	Folsom State Prison (FOL) 

	1 
	1 

	116 
	116 

	2,706 
	2,706 

	4.3% 
	4.3% 

	1 : 2.72 
	1 : 2.72 


	High Desert State Prison (HDSP) 
	High Desert State Prison (HDSP) 
	High Desert State Prison (HDSP) 

	1 
	1 

	89 
	89 

	2,896 
	2,896 

	3.1% 
	3.1% 

	1 : 3.11 
	1 : 3.11 


	Ironwood State Prison (ISP) 
	Ironwood State Prison (ISP) 
	Ironwood State Prison (ISP) 

	1 
	1 

	86 
	86 

	3,172 
	3,172 

	2.7% 
	2.7% 

	1 : 3.44 
	1 : 3.44 


	Kern Valley State Prison (KVSP) 
	Kern Valley State Prison (KVSP) 
	Kern Valley State Prison (KVSP) 

	2 
	2 

	199 
	199 

	3,249 
	3,249 

	6.1% 
	6.1% 

	1 : 3.71 
	1 : 3.71 


	California State Prison, Los Angeles County (LAC) 
	California State Prison, Los Angeles County (LAC) 
	California State Prison, Los Angeles County (LAC) 

	2 
	2 

	212 
	212 

	3,066 
	3,066 

	6.9% 
	6.9% 

	1 : 3.71 
	1 : 3.71 


	Mule Creek State Prison (MCSP) 
	Mule Creek State Prison (MCSP) 
	Mule Creek State Prison (MCSP) 

	1 
	1 

	92 
	92 

	3,546 
	3,546 

	2.6% 
	2.6% 

	1 : 3.22 
	1 : 3.22 


	North Kern State Prison (NKSP) 
	North Kern State Prison (NKSP) 
	North Kern State Prison (NKSP) 

	1 
	1 

	81 
	81 

	2,840 
	2,840 

	2.9% 
	2.9% 

	1 : 3.35 
	1 : 3.35 


	Pelican Bay State Prison (PBSP) 
	Pelican Bay State Prison (PBSP) 
	Pelican Bay State Prison (PBSP) 

	1 
	1 

	92 
	92 

	2,169 
	2,169 

	4.2% 
	4.2% 

	1 : 3.22 
	1 : 3.22 


	Pleasant Valley State Prison (PVSP) 
	Pleasant Valley State Prison (PVSP) 
	Pleasant Valley State Prison (PVSP) 

	1 
	1 

	86 
	86 

	3,083 
	3,083 

	2.8% 
	2.8% 

	1 : 3.01 
	1 : 3.01 


	RJ Donovan Correctional Facility (RJD) 
	RJ Donovan Correctional Facility (RJD) 
	RJ Donovan Correctional Facility (RJD) 

	2 
	2 

	171 
	171 

	3,773 
	3,773 

	4.5% 
	4.5% 

	1 : 3.28 
	1 : 3.28 


	California State Prison, Sacramento (SAC) 
	California State Prison, Sacramento (SAC) 
	California State Prison, Sacramento (SAC) 

	4 
	4 

	278 
	278 

	2,149 
	2,149 

	12.9% 
	12.9% 

	1 : 2.52 
	1 : 2.52 


	California Substance Abuse Treatment Facility (SATF) 
	California Substance Abuse Treatment Facility (SATF) 
	California Substance Abuse Treatment Facility (SATF) 

	1 
	1 

	103 
	103 

	5,319 
	5,319 

	1.9% 
	1.9% 

	1 : 3.60 
	1 : 3.60 


	Sierra Conservation Center (SCC) 
	Sierra Conservation Center (SCC) 
	Sierra Conservation Center (SCC) 

	1 
	1 

	128 
	128 

	4,103 
	4,103 

	3.1% 
	3.1% 

	1 : 5.12 
	1 : 5.12 


	California State Prison, Solano (SOL)  
	California State Prison, Solano (SOL)  
	California State Prison, Solano (SOL)  

	1 
	1 

	98 
	98 

	3,783 
	3,783 

	2.6% 
	2.6% 

	1 : 3.92 
	1 : 3.92 


	San Quentin Rehabilitation Center (SQ) 
	San Quentin Rehabilitation Center (SQ) 
	San Quentin Rehabilitation Center (SQ) 

	1 
	1 

	67 
	67 

	2,506 
	2,506 

	2.7% 
	2.7% 

	1 : 4.86 
	1 : 4.86 


	Salinas Valley State Prison (SVSP) 
	Salinas Valley State Prison (SVSP) 
	Salinas Valley State Prison (SVSP) 

	1 
	1 

	100 
	100 

	2,367 
	2,367 

	4.2% 
	4.2% 

	1 : 3.50 
	1 : 3.50 


	Valley State Prison (VSP) 
	Valley State Prison (VSP) 
	Valley State Prison (VSP) 

	1 
	1 

	34 
	34 

	3,200 
	3,200 

	1.1% 
	1.1% 

	1 : 1.36 
	1 : 1.36 


	Wasco State Prison (WSP) 
	Wasco State Prison (WSP) 
	Wasco State Prison (WSP) 

	1 
	1 

	93 
	93 

	3,369 
	3,369 

	2.8% 
	2.8% 

	1 : 3.44 
	1 : 3.44 


	Other In-Custody Populations 
	Other In-Custody Populations 
	Other In-Custody Populations 

	0 
	0 

	0 
	0 

	1,358 
	1,358 

	0.0% 
	0.0% 

	N/A 
	N/A 


	Total 
	Total 
	Total 

	43 
	43 

	3,307 
	3,307 

	90,592 
	90,592 

	3.7% 
	3.7% 

	1 : 2.89 
	1 : 2.89 




	Table 3. Length of Stay in Restricted Housing for Individuals Released from Restricted Housing During the Month of December 2025 
	Length of Stay 
	Length of Stay 
	Length of Stay 
	Length of Stay 
	Length of Stay 

	Number Released 
	Number Released 

	Percent of Total 
	Percent of Total 



	Less than 3 weeks 
	Less than 3 weeks 
	Less than 3 weeks 
	Less than 3 weeks 

	947 
	947 

	43.0% 
	43.0% 


	3 to 6 weeks 
	3 to 6 weeks 
	3 to 6 weeks 

	584 
	584 

	26.5% 
	26.5% 


	7 to 10 weeks 
	7 to 10 weeks 
	7 to 10 weeks 

	262 
	262 

	11.9% 
	11.9% 


	11 to 14 weeks 
	11 to 14 weeks 
	11 to 14 weeks 

	158 
	158 

	7.2% 
	7.2% 


	15 weeks or more 
	15 weeks or more 
	15 weeks or more 

	253 
	253 

	11.5% 
	11.5% 




	Average Number of Weeks 
	6.3 
	Table 4. Placements to and Releases from Restricted Housing During December 2025 
	Move Type 
	Move Type 
	Move Type 
	Move Type 
	Move Type 

	Number 
	Number 



	Placements 
	Placements 
	Placements 
	Placements 

	2,222 
	2,222 


	Releases 
	Releases 
	Releases 

	2,204 
	2,204 




	Table 5. Out-of-Cell Time for Individuals in a Restricted Housing Unit Bed in  December 2025 
	Out-of-Cell Activity 
	Out-of-Cell Activity 
	Out-of-Cell Activity 
	Out-of-Cell Activity 
	Out-of-Cell Activity 
	*


	Aggregate Hours Offered 
	Aggregate Hours Offered 

	Average Hours Offered per Individual 
	Average Hours Offered per Individual 

	Aggregate Hours Accepted 
	Aggregate Hours Accepted 

	Average Hours Accepted per Individual 
	Average Hours Accepted per Individual 



	Yard 
	Yard 
	Yard 
	Yard 

	312,045.5 
	312,045.5 

	75.3 
	75.3 

	124,127.5 
	124,127.5 

	33.4 
	33.4 




	*
	*
	*
	Note: Does not include activities such as showers, visiting, structured group activities, etc. Aggregate and average hours offered or accepted do not reflect actual out-of-cell time. Includes individuals in RHU housing for at least seven consecutive days during the report month. 


	Table 6. Restricted Housing Population as of December 31, 2025, by Placement Reason 
	Placement Reason 
	Placement Reason 
	Placement Reason 
	Placement Reason 
	Placement Reason 

	Number 
	Number 

	Percent 
	Percent 



	Disciplinary - Imposed 
	Disciplinary - Imposed 
	Disciplinary - Imposed 
	Disciplinary - Imposed 

	367 
	367 

	11.1% 
	11.1% 


	Disciplinary - Pending 
	Disciplinary - Pending 
	Disciplinary - Pending 

	1,378 
	1,378 

	41.7% 
	41.7% 


	Safety or Investigation 
	Safety or Investigation 
	Safety or Investigation 

	966 
	966 

	29.2% 
	29.2% 


	Other (Non-Disciplinary) 
	Other (Non-Disciplinary) 
	Other (Non-Disciplinary) 
	*


	428 
	428 

	12.9% 
	12.9% 


	Reason Currently Unavailable 
	Reason Currently Unavailable 
	Reason Currently Unavailable 
	**


	168 
	168 

	5.1% 
	5.1% 


	Total 
	Total 
	Total 

	3,307 
	3,307 

	100.0% 
	100.0% 




	*
	*
	*
	Incarcerated persons with temporary custodial needs not explicitly defined, which may include no other appropriate bed at the current facility (e.g. correct security level, identified safety concerns, etc.). 


	**
	**
	**
	May include incarcerated persons not yet categorized at the time of reporting. 


	Table 7. The Number of Individuals Who Received Reductions in Their Restricted Housing Terms Based on Successful Completion of Positive Programming in December 2025 
	Reduction Type 
	Reduction Type 
	Reduction Type 
	Reduction Type 
	Reduction Type 

	Number of Individuals 
	Number of Individuals 



	Restricted Housing Unit Programming Credit 
	Restricted Housing Unit Programming Credit 
	Restricted Housing Unit Programming Credit 
	Restricted Housing Unit Programming Credit 

	144 
	144 




	Note: Programming may include but is not limited to the categories below. 
	Programming Types Made Available to the Restricted Housing Population by the Division of Rehabilitative Programs 
	•
	•
	•
	Literature & Writing 

	•
	•
	Personal Growth 

	•
	•
	Relationship Building 

	•
	•
	Job Skills 

	•
	•
	Substance Use 

	•
	•
	Parenting Skills 

	•
	•
	Physical Fitness 


	Table 8. End-of-Month Restricted Housing Unit Population by Institution, Last 13 Months 
	Institution 
	Institution 
	Institution 
	Institution 
	Institution 

	DEC 2024 
	DEC 2024 

	JAN 2025 
	JAN 2025 

	FEB 2025 
	FEB 2025 

	MAR 2025 
	MAR 2025 

	APR 2025 
	APR 2025 

	MAY 2025 
	MAY 2025 

	JUN 2025 
	JUN 2025 

	JUL 2025 
	JUL 2025 

	AUG 2025 
	AUG 2025 

	SEP 2025 
	SEP 2025 

	OCT 2025 
	OCT 2025 

	NOV 2025 
	NOV 2025 

	DEC 2025 
	DEC 2025 

	13-Month Average 
	13-Month Average 



	CAL 
	CAL 
	CAL 
	CAL 

	97 
	97 

	89 
	89 

	103 
	103 

	126 
	126 

	122 
	122 

	110 
	110 

	101 
	101 

	108 
	108 

	102 
	102 

	84 
	84 

	91 
	91 

	86 
	86 

	105 
	105 

	101.8 
	101.8 


	CCI 
	CCI 
	CCI 

	83 
	83 

	72 
	72 

	73 
	73 

	62 
	62 

	74 
	74 

	82 
	82 

	70 
	70 

	68 
	68 

	76 
	76 

	89 
	89 

	72 
	72 

	82 
	82 

	83 
	83 

	75.8 
	75.8 


	CCWF 
	CCWF 
	CCWF 

	45 
	45 

	33 
	33 

	47 
	47 

	61 
	61 

	59 
	59 

	59 
	59 

	41 
	41 

	57 
	57 

	46 
	46 

	55 
	55 

	54 
	54 

	58 
	58 

	62 
	62 

	52.1 
	52.1 


	CEN 
	CEN 
	CEN 

	60 
	60 

	61 
	61 

	52 
	52 

	49 
	49 

	63 
	63 

	77 
	77 

	73 
	73 

	73 
	73 

	77 
	77 

	93 
	93 

	80 
	80 

	89 
	89 

	87 
	87 

	71.8 
	71.8 


	CHCF 
	CHCF 
	CHCF 

	0 
	0 

	0 
	0 

	0 
	0 

	0 
	0 

	17 
	17 

	43 
	43 

	44 
	44 

	42 
	42 

	43 
	43 

	44 
	44 

	50 
	50 

	46 
	46 

	49 
	49 

	29.1 
	29.1 


	CIM 
	CIM 
	CIM 

	76 
	76 

	71 
	71 

	81 
	81 

	92 
	92 

	83 
	83 

	70 
	70 

	83 
	83 

	81 
	81 

	49 
	49 

	56 
	56 

	81 
	81 

	62 
	62 

	84 
	84 

	74.5 
	74.5 


	CIW 
	CIW 
	CIW 

	6 
	6 

	25 
	25 

	19 
	19 

	14 
	14 

	20 
	20 

	12 
	12 

	16 
	16 

	7 
	7 

	14 
	14 

	14 
	14 

	13 
	13 

	18 
	18 

	26 
	26 

	15.7 
	15.7 


	CMC 
	CMC 
	CMC 

	128 
	128 

	133 
	133 

	138 
	138 

	146 
	146 

	140 
	140 

	148 
	148 

	154 
	154 

	159 
	159 

	119 
	119 

	137 
	137 

	113 
	113 

	141 
	141 

	131 
	131 

	137.5 
	137.5 


	CMF 
	CMF 
	CMF 

	32 
	32 

	37 
	37 

	45 
	45 

	50 
	50 

	54 
	54 

	57 
	57 

	57 
	57 

	60 
	60 

	59 
	59 

	62 
	62 

	71 
	71 

	84 
	84 

	67 
	67 

	56.5 
	56.5 


	COR 
	COR 
	COR 

	297 
	297 

	304 
	304 

	320 
	320 

	335 
	335 

	380 
	380 

	372 
	372 

	368 
	368 

	361 
	361 

	341 
	341 

	362 
	362 

	390 
	390 

	375 
	375 

	399 
	399 

	354.2 
	354.2 


	CTF 
	CTF 
	CTF 

	75 
	75 

	105 
	105 

	110 
	110 

	105 
	105 

	116 
	116 

	94 
	94 

	117 
	117 

	89 
	89 

	98 
	98 

	129 
	129 

	97 
	97 

	102 
	102 

	89 
	89 

	102.0 
	102.0 


	FOL 
	FOL 
	FOL 

	110 
	110 

	114 
	114 

	124 
	124 

	110 
	110 

	129 
	129 

	121 
	121 

	122 
	122 

	112 
	112 

	105 
	105 

	132 
	132 

	128 
	128 

	125 
	125 

	116 
	116 

	119.1 
	119.1 


	HDSP 
	HDSP 
	HDSP 

	101 
	101 

	100 
	100 

	104 
	104 

	93 
	93 

	95 
	95 

	95 
	95 

	101 
	101 

	97 
	97 

	100 
	100 

	108 
	108 

	95 
	95 

	92 
	92 

	89 
	89 

	97.7 
	97.7 


	ISP 
	ISP 
	ISP 

	55 
	55 

	62 
	62 

	79 
	79 

	71 
	71 

	78 
	78 

	65 
	65 

	63 
	63 

	74 
	74 

	75 
	75 

	64 
	64 

	69 
	69 

	49 
	49 

	86 
	86 

	68.5 
	68.5 


	KVSP 
	KVSP 
	KVSP 

	208 
	208 

	196 
	196 

	202 
	202 

	200 
	200 

	205 
	205 

	200 
	200 

	203 
	203 

	198 
	198 

	184 
	184 

	196 
	196 

	189 
	189 

	203 
	203 

	199 
	199 

	198.7 
	198.7 


	LAC 
	LAC 
	LAC 

	210 
	210 

	195 
	195 

	218 
	218 

	211 
	211 

	214 
	214 

	207 
	207 

	205 
	205 

	202 
	202 

	210 
	210 

	217 
	217 

	221 
	221 

	216 
	216 

	212 
	212 

	210.6 
	210.6 


	MCSP 
	MCSP 
	MCSP 

	110 
	110 

	96 
	96 

	105 
	105 

	110 
	110 

	111 
	111 

	106 
	106 

	96 
	96 

	117 
	117 

	97 
	97 

	92 
	92 

	87 
	87 

	116 
	116 

	92 
	92 

	102.7 
	102.7 


	NKSP 
	NKSP 
	NKSP 

	88 
	88 

	87 
	87 

	90 
	90 

	70 
	70 

	96 
	96 

	83 
	83 

	93 
	93 

	98 
	98 

	76 
	76 

	82 
	82 

	79 
	79 

	88 
	88 

	81 
	81 

	85.5 
	85.5 


	PBSP 
	PBSP 
	PBSP 

	96 
	96 

	115 
	115 

	98 
	98 

	96 
	96 

	107 
	107 

	86 
	86 

	89 
	89 

	97 
	97 

	104 
	104 

	101 
	101 

	104 
	104 

	108 
	108 

	92 
	92 

	99.5 
	99.5 


	PVSP 
	PVSP 
	PVSP 

	94 
	94 

	109 
	109 

	110 
	110 

	92 
	92 

	111 
	111 

	109 
	109 

	92 
	92 

	100 
	100 

	90 
	90 

	96 
	96 

	99 
	99 

	103 
	103 

	86 
	86 

	99.3 
	99.3 


	RJD 
	RJD 
	RJD 

	119 
	119 

	133 
	133 

	121 
	121 

	125 
	125 

	130 
	130 

	134 
	134 

	97 
	97 

	126 
	126 

	126 
	126 

	128 
	128 

	152 
	152 

	133 
	133 

	171 
	171 

	130.4 
	130.4 


	SAC 
	SAC 
	SAC 

	289 
	289 

	291 
	291 

	253 
	253 

	265 
	265 

	285 
	285 

	285 
	285 

	283 
	283 

	282 
	282 

	294 
	294 

	287 
	287 

	287 
	287 

	297 
	297 

	278 
	278 

	282.8 
	282.8 



	SATF 
	SATF 
	SATF 
	SATF 

	97 
	97 

	92 
	92 

	91 
	91 

	98 
	98 

	108 
	108 

	107 
	107 

	104 
	104 

	102 
	102 

	102 
	102 

	108 
	108 

	101 
	101 

	112 
	112 

	103 
	103 

	101.9 
	101.9 


	SCC 
	SCC 
	SCC 

	96 
	96 

	98 
	98 

	124 
	124 

	118 
	118 

	112 
	112 

	112 
	112 

	101 
	101 

	136 
	136 

	130 
	130 

	105 
	105 

	109 
	109 

	124 
	124 

	128 
	128 

	114.8 
	114.8 


	SOL 
	SOL 
	SOL 

	118 
	118 

	106 
	106 

	112 
	112 

	117 
	117 

	105 
	105 

	106 
	106 

	112 
	112 

	112 
	112 

	120 
	120 

	111 
	111 

	108 
	108 

	111 
	111 

	98 
	98 

	110.5 
	110.5 


	SQ 
	SQ 
	SQ 

	56 
	56 

	64 
	64 

	64 
	64 

	78 
	78 

	72 
	72 

	67 
	67 

	88 
	88 

	72 
	72 

	66 
	66 

	70 
	70 

	52 
	52 

	57 
	57 

	67 
	67 

	67.2 
	67.2 


	SVSP 
	SVSP 
	SVSP 

	107 
	107 

	104 
	104 

	114 
	114 

	113 
	113 

	93 
	93 

	122 
	122 

	117 
	117 

	106 
	106 

	104 
	104 

	110 
	110 

	112 
	112 

	116 
	116 

	100 
	100 

	109.1 
	109.1 


	VSP 
	VSP 
	VSP 

	52 
	52 

	27 
	27 

	26 
	26 

	36 
	36 

	28 
	28 

	37 
	37 

	28 
	28 

	32 
	32 

	37 
	37 

	34 
	34 

	30 
	30 

	31 
	31 

	34 
	34 

	33.2 
	33.2 


	WSP 
	WSP 
	WSP 

	71 
	71 

	62 
	62 

	68 
	68 

	71 
	71 

	75 
	75 

	89 
	89 

	100 
	100 

	83 
	83 

	77 
	77 

	84 
	84 

	58 
	58 

	67 
	67 

	93 
	93 

	76.8 
	76.8 


	Total 
	Total 
	Total 

	2,976 
	2,976 

	2,981 
	2,981 

	3,091 
	3,091 

	3,114 
	3,114 

	3,282 
	3,282 

	3,255 
	3,255 

	3,218 
	3,218 

	3,251 
	3,251 

	3,121 
	3,121 

	3,250 
	3,250 

	3,192 
	3,192 

	3,291 
	3,291 

	3,307 
	3,307 

	3,179.2 
	3,179.2 




	Table 9. Restricted Housing Population as of December 31, 2025, by Housing Type 
	Restricted Housing Type 
	Restricted Housing Type 
	Restricted Housing Type 
	Restricted Housing Type 
	Restricted Housing Type 

	Number 
	Number 

	Percent 
	Percent 



	General Population 
	General Population 
	General Population 
	General Population 

	1,525 
	1,525 

	46.1% 
	46.1% 


	Correctional Clinical Case Management System 
	Correctional Clinical Case Management System 
	Correctional Clinical Case Management System 

	975 
	975 

	29.5% 
	29.5% 


	Enhanced Outpatient Program 
	Enhanced Outpatient Program 
	Enhanced Outpatient Program 

	791 
	791 

	23.9% 
	23.9% 


	Non-Disciplinary Restricted Housing 
	Non-Disciplinary Restricted Housing 
	Non-Disciplinary Restricted Housing 

	16 
	16 

	0.5% 
	0.5% 


	Total 
	Total 
	Total 

	3,307 
	3,307 

	100.0% 
	100.0% 




	Figure 1. Total End-of-Month Restricted Housing Unit Population, Last Six Months 
	Note: All population data derived from SOMS as of December 31, 2025.  
	Figure
	August 2025 - This report was updated to include individuals housed in Non-Disciplinary Restricted Housing at SAC.  This change applies to historical counts reported on Table 8 and Figure 1; therefore, counts from prior publications may not match. 





